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Accelerate Property Fund

Cedar Square Shopping Centre,

1st Floor, Cnr Willow Ave and Cedar Rd,
Fourways,

Johannesburg,

2055

7 November 2018

Dear Mr. Michael Georgiou

I am busy with an investigation into the transfers of the properties listed in the
original prospectuses of the historic Highveld Syndication companies 15 to 22.
Accelerate owns a number of these properties, which were acquired when
Accelerate listed on the JSE in 2013.

The details of these properties are set out in Annexure 16 of the Accelerate
Prelisting Statement.

| am writing a series of articles on the transfers of the various properties and hope
you would consider providing answers to the following questions:

1. Why did Accelerate acquire the "Orthotouch properties" from Orthotouch,
and not directly from the registered owners as described in Annexure 16 of
the Prelisting Statement?

2. Mr. Nic Georgiou was a director of Orthotouch at the time of the Accelerate
listing. Was the acquisition of the Orthotouch properties disclosed as
related party transactions given that Messrs. Nic and Michael Georgiou are
associates as defined in the Listings Requirements?

3. Annexure 16 of the Prelisting Statement lists the details of the individual
acquisition transactions of the various Orthotouch properties.

a. Why is the “acquisition price of the current owner”, as disclosed in
Annexure 16 of the Accelerate Prelisting Statement, not reflected
as the amounts Orthotouch paid for the properties, as is disclosed
in the properties' title deeds?

b. Why were the Orthotouch properties not acquired at the full
independent valuations disclosed in the Accelerate Prelisting
Statement?

4. Why did Accelerate pay less for the Orthotouch properties than the
amounts Orthotouch paid for the properties?

Directors: PM Jenkins (Chairman), D Tiltman, M Gwangwa, A Isbister, M Prinsloo
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Accelerate’s biggest asset is the Fourways Mall. According to the
Accelerate Pre-listing statement, Fourways Precinct owned 100% of
Fourways Properties and the Fourways Development Properties. The
properties were owned by Fourways Precinct, which is, in turn, was owned
by the Michael Family Trust
a. Who are the Trustees and the Beneficiaries of the Michael Family
Trust (Masters Reference TMP2502)?

In Annexure 12 of the Accelerate Prelisting Statement, details of the terms
and conditions of the various acquisition transactions are set out. | have
the following questions:

a. How much cash was paid for the individual Orthotouch properties
to cancel the mortgage bonds registered against the title deeds?
Please provide this information per individual property.

b. Who were the mortgagors in respect of the registered mortgage
bonds? Please provide information per individual property.

c. How many Accelerate shares were issued to Orthotouch and at
what price as part of the share portion of the transactions? Please
provide this information per individual property.

d. Inrespect of the Orthotouch properties acquired without
registered mortgage bonds, how many shares were issued as
payment, and at what price? Please provide this information per
individual property.

In paragraph 1.6.1 of Annexure 12 of the Prelisting Statement, the following
is stated:

“Accelerate will procure that the Shares forming part of the Share portion of
the Orthotouch Purchase Price are issued in the name of Orthotouch in
unlisted “certificated form”, or its renouncee. Orthotouch has renounced the
Shares to the Michael Family Trust. Accelerate will deliver the Shares to
Ironwood Trustees to hold the unlisted Shares in escrow pending the
Orthotouch Transfer. On the date of the Orthotouch Transfer, Ironwood
Trustees will release the Shares to the Michael Family Trust.” (My emphasis)

a. Why were the shares issued as payment for the Orthotouch
properties renounced to the Michael Family Trust and not retained
by Orthotouch?

b. How many shares were renounced to the Michael Family Trust?

Directors: PM Jenkins (Chairman), D Tiltman, M Gwangwa, A Isbister, M Prinsloo
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c. Who, on behalf of Orthotouch, renounced the shares to the
Michael Family Trust?

d. Did the Michael Family Trust dispose of any of these shares since
20137 If so, please provide details of the selling price and the
entity(ies) which acquired the shares.

8. lalso request that you provide me with the following documents, referred
to in the Accelerate Prelisting Statement:

a. The agreement/document through which Orthotouch renounced
the shares to the Michael Family Trust.

b. The sale agreement and first addendum to agreement between
Highveld Syndication No 16 Limited (registration number
2003/031129/06) (“Highveld Syndication No 16”), Orthotouch and
Accelerate, dated 27 August 2013 and 29 October 2013,
respectively, governing the acquisition by Accelerate of the
Orthotouch Letting Enterprises, known as Eden Terrace, Waterford
S/C and Cascades, details of which are set out in Annexures 1 and
16 to this Pre-Listing Statement;

c. The sale agreement and first addendum to agreement between
Highveld Syndication No 18 Limited (registration number
2003/030778/06) (“Highveld Syndication No 18”), Orthotouch and
Accelerate, dated 27 August 2013 and 29 October 2013,
respectively, governing the acquisition by Accelerate of the
Orthotouch Letting Enterprises, known as 7 Main Road Melville,
Beacon Isle, 14 Main Road Melville and 9 Main Road Melville and
11 Main Road Melville, details of which are set out in Annexure 1 to
this Pre-listing Statement;

d. The sale agreement, reinstatement and amendment agreement
and the second addendum to agreement between Zephan
Properties, Orthotouch and Accelerate, dated 16 May 2013, 27
August 2013 and 29 October 2013, respectively, governing the
acquisition by Accelerate of the Orthotouch Letting Enterprises,
known as Kyalami Downs S/C, Venter Centre, Rock Cottage, Willows
Shopping Centre, Cherry Lane and Rietfontein Pavilion, details of
which are set out in Annexures 1 and 12 to this Pre-listing
Statement;

e. The agreement between Orthotouch and Accelerate, dated 29
October 2013, governing the acquisition by Accelerate of the
Orthotouch Letting Enterprises, known as Leaping Frog, Wilropark,

Directors: PM Jenkins (Chairman), D Tiltman, M Gwangwa, A Isbister, M Prinsloo
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Wilrogate Shopping Centre, Glen Gables, Highveld Centurion,
Meshcape, Flora Office Park, Primovie Park, 1 Charles Crescent, 9
Charles Crescent, 10 Charles Crescent, Tyger Manor, Mill House,
Highway Gardens Office Park, ABSA Brakpan, Eastlynne Shopping
Centre and Corporate Park Shopping Centre.

f.  Vacancy Guarantee Agreement as defined in the Accelerate
prelisting statement, dated 20 November 2013, entered into
between Fourways Precinct and Accelerate in terms of which
Fourways Precinct guarantees payment to Accelerate of the
Fourways Vacancy Guaranteed Income, the Fourways Development
Vacancy Guaranteed Income and the Orthotouch Letting
Enterprises Vacancy Guaranteed Income for the Vacancy Guarantee
Period, the salient details of which are set out in Annexure 12 to
this Pre-listing Statement.

Kind regards

Zu Vet K) UJUMJQ

Ryk van Niekerk
Editor of Moneyweb
011 344 8600

083 408 9477

Directors: PM Jenkins (Chairman), D Tiltman, M Gwangwa, A Isbister, M Prinsloo



GLYN MARAISE

16 November 2018

Moneyweb Holdings
Attention: Mr Ryk van Niekerk
Per email: ryk@moneyweb.co.za

Your Ref: Ortotouch Our Ref: GM/14001-0130/299117553V2/20181116
Direct Tel: +27 11 286 3755 Direct email: bfrank@glynmarais.co.za

Dear Sir

MONEYWEB

1 We refer to your letter dated 7 November 2018.

2 We are instructed by our client to reply to your letter as follows —
2.1 Ad paragraph 1

Orthotouch acquired the letting enterprises, referred to in the Pre-Listing
Statement in Annexure 16 as the “Orthotouch Properties”, from the registered
owners in accordance with the provisions of the Business Rescue Plan.! Although
the transfers of the Orthotouch Properties was not registered in the names of each
successive purchaser in the relevant Deeds Office, these sales were effective date
transactions such that, with effect from 15 December 2011,2 all risk and benefit
arising from the Orthotouch Properties and the letting enterprises conducted
thereon was transferred to Orthotouch. On this basis, although Orthotouch was
not the registered owner of the Orthotouch Properties, it was the party capable
of passing title to our client.

! The business rescue was plan accepted pursuant to the business rescue proceedings held on
29 November 2011, which offer was accepted by Mr Johannes Frederick Klopper (the Business Rescue
Practitioner) and ratified by investors on 14 December 2011.

2 Being the effective date set out in the sale agreements in respect of the Orthotouch Properties.

Glyn Marais Inc. Attorneys Reg No 1990/000849/21
2nd Floor The Place 1 Sandton Drive Sandton South Africa | PO Box 652361 Benmore 2010
T +27 11 286 3700 F +27 11 286 3900 Docex 456 Johannesburg www.glynmarais.co.za

Directors RWD Glyn JF Marais B Frank W De Villiers R Du Plessis T Gerwel SG le Roux R January
Senior Associates A Dawson
Associates P] Bruyns BC Bester A Van Der Westhuizen M Fourie D Harris
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Ad paragraph 2

The acquisition of the Orthotouch Properties was disclosed as a related-party
transaction. In this regard, you are referred to —

paragraph 7.3 (Strategic Buying and Selling of Properties) on page 51 of the
Pre-Listing Statement which provides that “Any letting enterprise acquired
by Accelerate from Mr Michael Georgiou or his associates as defined in the
Listings Requirements will be recognised as a related party transaction in
terms of Section 10 of the Listings Requirements”; and

Annexure 16 on page 156 of the Pre-Listing Statement, which lists Mr Nicolas
Georgiou as a director of Orthotouch. Mr Nicolas Georgiou is an associate
of Mr Michael Georgiou.

Ad paragraphs 3(a) and 3(b) and paragraph 4

The prices at which Orthotouch acquired the Orthotouch Properties, and
which is reflected in the title deeds referred to in your letter under reply,
were in accordance with the prices offered and accepted pursuant to the
Business Rescue Plan, in which process our client was not involved. The
reference to the “current owner” disclosed in Annexure 16 of the Pre-Listing
Statement refers to the then registered owner of the Orthotouch Properties.

The consideration paid by our client for the Orthotouch Properties was
agreed with Mr Johannes Frederick Klopper, the Business Rescue
Practitioner, who, at the time of the listing, was a director of Orthotouch. In
the three-year period between the date upon which the Orthotouch
Properties were valued for the purposes of the Business Rescue Proceedings
and the date of listing, there would necessarily have been a change in the
valuation of the Orthotouch Properties. This resulted from a number of
factors including but not limited to the state of the buildings, vacancies, the
amount of capital expenditure required, differences in rental profiles and
the like. For the purposes of the listing therefore, an independent valuation
process was undertaken to establish the fair market value of the Orthotouch
Properties and the letting enterprises conducted thereon.> This was
undertaken by Mills Fitchet (Tvl) CC, Promax Valuation Services and MDK
Consulting CC, as JSE-approved Independent Valuers (the “Valuers”).

The Orthotouch Properties, valued as at 1 October 2013 by the Valuers, in
aggregate amounted to R1488700000. The valuations raised by the
Valuers were based on certain assumptions including vacancies, the capital
expenditure required to maintain and to repair the Orthotouch Properties,
the lease profiles and other assumptions. After taking into account the
actual lease profiles, the actual vacancies and the actual cost of capital
expenditure and repairs and maintenance required, certain of the
Orthotouch Properties were found to be worth less than the valuations
placed upon them by the Valuers. This resulted in the Orthotouch Properties

Our client acquired the entire property portfolio as set out in the Pre-Listing Statement for an aggregate
purchase consideration of between R5 441 474 071 and R5 592 533 840, which was at a discount to the
Independent Valuers’ valuations of between 6% — 9%.
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being purchased by our client for an amount of R16 525 947 less than the
total valuation of the Orthotouch Properties submitted by the Valuers.

Ad paragraph 5(a)

We refer to the telephone conversation on 12 November 2018 and
13 November 2018 respectively between our Mr Brian Frank your Mr Ryk van
Niekerk and confirm that this information may only be obtained from the trustees
of the Michael Family Trust and as such, our client is not at liberty to disclose this
information to you. The information is, in any event, not relevant to the
Orthotouch / Highveld Syndication matter.

Ad paragraph 6(a)
Please refer to the schedule attached to this letter marked as Appendix 1.
Ad paragraph 6(b)

We take it you require information as to the names of the mortgagees and not the
mortgagors. The mortgage bonds registered over the Orthotouch Properties were
registered in favour of the mortgagees listed in the schedule attached to this letter
marked as Appendix 1.

Ad paragraphs 6(c), 6(d) and paragraphs 7(a), 7(b), 7(c), and 7(d)

No shares were issued by our client to Orthotouch. The “Consideration
Shares”, contemplated in the Pre-Listing Statement and the sale
agreements, were not issued to Orthotouch and were not “renounced to the
Michael Family Trust” by Orthotouch, contrary to what is stated in the
Pre-Listing Statement and in the sale agreements.

The reason for this is that Orthotouch’s existing financiers would not agree
to release the Orthotouch Properties from the operation of their respective
mortgage bonds unless and until all of the amounts then owing to the
existing financiers had been paid in full, including the settlement of amounts
secured under the mortgage bonds passed by Orthotouch over land and
letting enterprises which did not form part of the Orthotouch Properties
purchased by our client for the listing. As a result, the balance of the
properties forming part of the Orthotouch portfolio, which did not
constitute the Orthotouch Properties forming part of the listing, received the
benefit of having their loans to the aforesaid banks paid in full and being
unencumbered. If Orthotouch was issued shares in our client’s company,
then Orthotouch would not have had the cash resources to settle the
amounts due to Orthotouch’s financiers and/or to cancel the existing
mortgage bonds registered against its properties, including the Orthotouch
Properties. For this reason, the Michael Family Trust agreed to make
payment to the financiers of the full amount required to settle the
Orthotouch facilities.* Shares in our client’s company were then issued to
the Michael Family Trust in exchange for making this payment.

4

An additional amount of approximately R157 million was paid by the Michael Family Trust in this regard.



2.7.3 Approximately R30 million was paid in cash by our client to Orthotouch, in
lieu of the issue of the Consideration Shares, which amount was calculated
at the price at which our client’s shares were listed on the JSE on
12 December 2013,

2.8 Ad paragraph 8

2.8.1 With regard to the document requested in paragraph 8(a), see our response
in paragraph 2.7.

2.8.2 Copies of the requested documents listed in paragraph 8(b) to 8(f) of your
letter under reply are enclosed with this letter.

3 Kindly acknowledge receipt.
Yours faithfully

GLYN MARAIS INC
Per:

PORATED

BRIAN FRANK
PHILIPPA BRUYNS
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